John Long
ITIL® Version
at a Glance

:- :- Information Quick Reference

@ Springer



ITIL® VERSION 3 AT A GLANCE



ITIL® VERSION 3
AT A GLANCE

Information Quick Reference

John O. Long
IBM

@ Springer



John O. Long

IBM

P.O. Box 12195

Research Triangle Park, NC 27709
j1long@us.ibm.com

ISBN: 978-0-387-77392-6 e-ISBN: 978-0-387-77393-3
DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3

Library of Congress Control Number: 2007941324

© 2008 Springer Science+Business Media, LLC

All rights reserved. This work may not be translated or copied in whole or in part without
the written permission of the publisher (Springer Science+Business Media, LLC, 233
Spring Street, New York, NY 10013, USA), except for brief excerpts in connection with
reviews or scholarly analysis. Use in connection with any form of information storage and
retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology
now known or hereafter developed is forbidden.

The use in this publication of trade names, trademarks, service marks, and similar terms,
even if they are not identified as such, is not to be taken as an expression of opinion as to
whether or not they are subject to proprietary rights.

Printed on acid-free paper
987654321

springer.com



Copyright and Legal
Information

ITIL® is a Registered Trade Mark, and a Registered
Community Trade Mark of the Office of Government
Commerce, and is registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark
Office.

ITIL® Glossaries/Acronyms © Crown Copyright Office of
Government Commerce. Reproduced with the permission of
the Controller of HMSO and the Office of Government
Commerce.

This book is currently under consideration by publishers. This
book may only be distributed by the author for evaluation
purposes.



Table of Contents

INtroduction ..........eeeeeiiiiiiiieiii 1
e o o == 1
AUAIENCE ...t ——— 1
Organization of the BOOK .........cccecccerrrrcmerrssscre e sene e smee s 1

Service Strategy ...cc.cceeiiiiiiiiiricrr - 3
PractiCes ... e 3
(O AV=Y GV AV D=V - T o o O 5
Service Strategy Key Concepts........ccccveeeerrrrcserrsncsmenssssmsesssssneenns 6

Service DeSign ... e 1
Service Design Key Concepts........ccccerrreemrrrrccmeesssssseesssssseessnsanes 13
Service Catalog Management............ccccociiciriniinnnnnennnnnsenessnanes 16
Service Level Management..........ccccccerrieecmeernscmressssseesssssmsessnsanes 18
Capacity Management...........cccciiimninnnnse e 20
Availability Management.............ccoooommimiincic e 22
IT Service Continuity Management...........ccccccominiimnnnninnnnnsaenn, 24
Information Security Management..........cccccccerrieicemrnccccennnseceenns 26
Supplier Management............ccccociiiiiiinin e 28
(0 =T o - T (o= 30
Additional Service Design Roles..........ccccoceviriiiininnnnnsenninsennnns 30

Service Transition..........cccomieecciiiirrr s 31
Service Transition Key Concepts..........ccoccririiimnninnsnnninssensnnnnanns 33
Service Asset and Configuration Management..............ccc......... 38
Change Management...........ccccceiiiiimnininnrr e 42
Release and Deployment Management............cccooocminiiiiiiiiiinennns 44
Service Validation and Testing..........cccccviciniiiicnnincin s 46
Transition Planning and Support.........cccccceiieeermmrecsrensscsceessnnns 48

Knowledge Management...........ccccccmminiimmninnmnnnnennnn e 50



Viii Table of Contents

Evaluation.........ciiiiiii s 52
(014 =T gl o - o o= 54
Additional Service Transition Roles.........cccccccecmriniicnniniicnnnninen, 54
Service Operation.........coeeecciiiiiiiiiir s 55
Service Operation Key Concepts.........ccccccmmnnemnnnnnsmnnnnsesensnsnnes 57
Event Management............ccciiiiiiciiimn e 60
Incident Management............cccciiimninnnnr e 62
Request Fulfillment .............iiiierrr e 64
Problem Management..........ccccccemiiniinninens e 66
Access Management..........coooiirinn e 68
Other Practices ..o 70
Service Operation Functions ........ccccceeecccciemrinnn s 72
Additional Service Operation Roles..........ccccccvciriniicnninicnninnen, 74
Continual Service Improvement..............ccccmmmmreeenccnnn. 75



Introduction

Purpose

The purpose of this book is a quick reference for ITIL®
version 3. It is not intended as an overview of ITIL® version 3.
It is suggested that you first familiarize yourself with the ITIL®
version 3 documentation before using this book. This book
contains references to more detailed material found in ITIL®
version 3.

Audience

This book is intended to be used by anyone involved in
planning, consulting, implementing, or testing an ITIL® version
3 implementation.

Organization of the Book

Each chapter in this book summarizes one of the core ITIL® v3
books. Each book in the ITIL® v3 series represents a single
stage in the lifecycle of an IT service. The first and last books
in the series, Service Strategy and Continual Service
Improvement, do not contain rigorously-defined processes, but
instead describe a set of practices that may be used during
those stages of the service lifecycle. The second, third, and
fourth books in the series, Service Design, Service Transition,
and Service Operation, contain rigorously-defined processes.

The subsequent chapters in this book each summarize one of
the ITIL® v3 books. The Service Strategy and Continual
Service Improvement chapters contain the following structure:

o Brief Description of the Stage
e Overview Diagram of the Stage

J.O. Long, ITIL® Version 3 At a Glance, DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3_1,
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008



ITIL® v3 At a Glance

o Key Concepts of the Stage
e Practices’ or Processes?

e Roles®

Each process section within a chapter is structured in the
following way:

e Process Purpose
e Overview Diagram

e Key Concepts

' For the Service Strategy chapter and the Continual Service
Improvement chapter.

2 For the Service Design, Service Transition, and Service Operation
chapters.

® This section is missing for Service Strategy because no roles are
described in the ITIL book.



Service Strategy

Brief Description

Service Strategy defines an IT organization’s high-level
approach to providing services. First, the IT organization must
identify the market for its services. This, in turn, drives the
identification of services offerings as well as the strategic
assets that will constitute those services. Envisioned services
will be added to the service portfolio. These envisioned services
will continue to be pursued until they are finally chartered for
design (and development), which moves those services into
the Service Design stage.

Supporting this overall activity is the need to determine the IT
organization’s overall approach to providing services. This may
include internal providers, external providers, a shared
approach, preferred providers, etc. In addition, several
practices play a part in determining the overall service strategy,
including financial management, demand management, and
risk management.

Practices

Primary Practices

Market Definition — Defining who the customers are for IT
services.

Offering Development — Identifying services to be offered to
customers and initiating projects to develop those services.

Prepare for Execution — Prepare the IT organization to be
able to carry out the service strategy successfully, including
identifying critical success factors, setting objectives,
prioritizing initiatives, promoting growth, and differentiating the
IT organization as a service provider.

J.O. Long, ITIL® Version 3 At a Glance, DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3_2,
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008



4 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Strategic Asset Development — Identifying assets that may be
used as building blocks for the creation of services and
initiating projects to develop those assets.

Supporting Practices

Demand Management — Promoting reduced demand for
services as needed by the IT organization. This may include
reducing user access, providing user incentives to reduce
demand during peak hours, etc.

Financial Management — Managing the accounting, charging,
and collection of fees for IT services.

Risk Management — Identifying, evaluating, and determining
acceptable responses to risks.

Service Portfolio Management — Managing the list of
planned, existing, and retired services.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 5

Overview Diagram

( Service Portfolio Management ]

Offering
Development

Market
Definition

Preparation for
Execution

Strategic Asset
Development

H B i B H B

Supporting Practices

Financial Demand Risk
Management Management Management

Key

Rectangle with thick border - Process
Rectangle with thin border — Practice

Service strategy defines a number of processes and
practices



6 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Strategy Key Concepts

Service Design Package and Other Service
Artifacts

Service Service Service
Strategy Transition Operation

Service Design Package

Statement of Service 4 Service Level .
: d . Service Level
Requirements Acceptance i Requirements
; Targets

(SOR) Criteria (SAC) (SLR)

Contains everything that
defines the service through
each stage of the service
lifecycle.

The service design package is used throughout the service
lifecycle




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 7

Types of Services

e 5 = ™
Business unit
Business Business
process process

~ / Service
et Rt teshudeen Level
e ™ Agreements

¥ Core
Operational | service service
Level Underpinning
Agreements ~:‘H_;\\ Confracts
~.
L L
Supporting Supporting
service service service
_______ = Service
< il
Infrastructure Infrastructure
service service
IT Organization
\. Wy

An IT organization provides core services, supporting services,
and infrastructure services



8 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Providers

' ™

The Business
Business ("Business | [ Business | [ Business |
Unit Unit Unit Unit
\ \\, // J|
Intemal
service é.' é.'
providers L L
N =
Type | service Type |l service
provider provider
\ J
<
Extemal
External service
Business providers
Type lll service
provider
J

There are three types of service providers



ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Packages, Service Level Packages, and

Lines of Service

Customer 1
(pattern of business activity)

Customer 2
(pattern of business activity)

@

A line of service consists of all service packages for a service

///7 s e _——————

e T I

| Service level

| package 1 @
L

I

I

|

| Service

I

| package 1

/

j

] y Core ‘i

I x .

! ‘ service

| :

I

i

I

i

!

I

!

I

I

I

I

‘.

\l\

\

1

‘\

Y

\ i

= :
W Suppqrtmg
L service

Line of Service (LOS)

Service level
package 2

I Service
\ package 2

service P



10 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Portfolio and Catalog

Service Status
e Requirements
o Defined
o Analysed
e Approved

Service
Pipeline

Service Status
e Chartered
o Designed
o Developed

o Built

e Test

¢ Released
¢ Operational

Service
Portfolio

Service Status
e Retired

The service portfolio includes the service pipeline, the service
catalog, and retired services



Service Design

Brief Description

Service Design is a stage in the service lifecycle in which a
new or modified service is developed and made ready for the
Service Transition stage.

The primary effort of this stage is the design (and
development) of the service. This includes defining service
requirements, designing the service solution, evaluating
alternate suppliers of the service, and integrating service
assets into a service.

Service Level Management provides the interface to IT
customers in the collection of requirements. Supporting
processes such as Availability Management, Capacity
Management, Information Security Management, and IT
Service Continuity Management are consulted to make sure
the envisioned service will meet service level targets and
expectations. Supplier Management manages relationships
with potential service providers.

As the service progresses through this stage, the Service
Catalog is updated with new information about the service,
including status changes in the service. The Service Catalog is
that part of the Service Portfolio that can be viewed by IT
customers. It is also an instrument of Service Level
Management to enter into discussions with IT customers about
new service requirements or about the initiation of a service
level agreement.

J.0. Long, ITIL® Version 3 At a Glance, DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3_3,
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008



12 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Overview Diagram
( Service Catalog Management )
( Service Level Management )
Utility
Design
Define . . SEIER Procure Develop
; Design solution alternate X ;
requirements ) solution solution
solutions

Supporting Processes

o . Information IT Service
Warranty AEitllizy CEpEER) Security Continuity
W A TR Management Management
( Supplier Management
Key

Rectangle with thick border - Process
Rectangle with thin border — Practice

The design of services is at the heart of this lifecycle stage



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 13

Service Design Key Concepts

Service Availability

Service Service Service Service
availability | outage availability outage
Uptime Downtime Uptime Downtime
Detect Detect
Diagnose Diagnose
Repair Repair
Recover Recover
Restore Restore
Service Service Service Service
interruption restoration interruption restoration
\_ /
~

Time between system incidents

H_/

Time between failures

Standard metrics are used to measure service availability



14

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Information Security

Vulnerability

4 wEb

Control

Threat

Risk

Information security involves identifying threats, vulnerabilities,
and risks, and then implementing appropriate controls

Service Continuity

BE ¥

Normal service Disaster Invocation
operation

Recovery

Return to normal

Service continuity is a cycle involving service operation, disaster,

invocation, and recovery



16 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Catalog Management

Purpose

Provide and manage a widely-accessible catalog of IT
services.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
RFCs RFCs RFCs
initiating new changing retiring
services services services

Inputs i Outputs
Service Catalog Management
Business Activities Roles Service
strategy and definition

plans
Define
service

Business impact
analysis on a Service
Catalog

service X
Define Catalo Provide Manager
contents Catalog
Business Service
Catalog

requirements

Service
Portfolio
updates

for a service - _
Identify busines Identify technical
i _ service service
onfiguration dependencies dependencies

Management

System
Configuration
Service Mgt
Portfolio
Feedback Primary interfaces
from other
processes

Key Concepts
Business Service Catalog — The collection of IT services that
directly enable processes that are part of the business.
Hierarchy of services — A network of services that support

business processes (business services) and services that
enable those business services (technical services).

Service — A collection of IT systems, components, and
resources that work together to provide value to IT customers.




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 17

Service Catalog — The collection of IT services currently
provided to IT customers.

Service Package — An in-depth description of an IT service
available through the Service Catalog.

Service Portfolio — The collection of all IT services, including
those in the pipeline, those currently being delivered, and
those that have been retired.

Technical Service Catalog — The collection of IT services that
support business processes.

Roles

Service Catalog Manager — Maintains information within the
Service Catalog and makes that information available to IT
customers



18

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Level Management

Purpose

Ensure that an agreed level of service is provided to IT

customers.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
New or Actual or
Changes in changed Initiation of  potential Periodic ~ Strategy
Service SLAs, OLAs, service service level Service recurring and policy
Portfolio or UCs reviews breaches feedback activities  changes
| | |
Inputs )
Service Level Management
Business Activities Roles ;
Service reports
strategy and Determine Monitor service s
plans service level ) performance 8 AT
Business i i
i requirements” | achievemen Improvement
analysis e Provide servi Service Plan
customer —. Level . R
Business satisfaction P Manager Service Quality
IR Conduct Review SLAS)
ervice service review’| OLAs, UCs LA, OIIZ/F:’ and
strategies and
? - Define Log and T
policies stakeholder j address -
Service relationships/” | feedback Service Level
Portfolio/ Provide Maintain SL! Agreements
Catalog management ) templates and
S/ r— Rensremons
schedule Service Configuration Supplier 2
onfiguration Catalog Mgt Mgt Operational
Management Mot Level
System 0 o . Agreements
Incident Availability Capacity
Service Mgt Mgt Mgt Reports on
feedback OLAs, UCs
Feedback from i . Service review
other Primary interfaces results
processes

SLA review
results

Revisions to
UCs



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 19

Key Concepts

Operational Level Agreement (OLA) — An agreement with an
internal service provider to provide services within specified
levels.

Service Level Agreement (SLA) — A negotiated agreement
between the IT service provider and the IT customer defining
the responsibilities of each party concerning the delivery of an
IT service.

Underpinning Contract (UC) — An agreement with an external
service provider to provide services within specified levels.

Roles

Service Level Manager — Negotiates Service Level
Agreements and ensures that service levels meet or exceed
service level targets



20 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Capacity Management

Purpose

Provide a focal point for performance and capacity-related
analyses and planning.

Overview Diagram

- Triggers
Perl'Od'C Periodic
analyses revisions RFCs of new Business and IT strategy SLA, OLA,
Service and or changed IT plan review review UC review
breaches Exceptions  reviews services results results results
| | |
Inputs Outputs

Capacity Management

Business Activities Roles 0 -
strategy and Perform pre> - apacity Mg
p Estimate Information
plans emptive °
H capacity tren: System
strategy, actions
plans, and Model and Ensure needed : .
budget identify needed | capacity ,\anzzggr Capacity Plan
performance changes upgrades -
and capacit! Tune and ervice
inf‘; Y Imry.Jfrove optimize information
Performance [PENEIENES services and reports
incidents and Monitor and Resolve Resource
problems report capacity- workload
- performanc: related eve reports
Service
information Respond to Ad hoc reports
requests

Forecasts and

7 predictions

Financial
information
Change
information

apacity Mgt
Information
System

Configuration
Mgt System

Resource
workload
information

Incident
Mgt

Service
Level mgt

Problem
Mgt

Primary interfaces

Key Concepts

Business Capacity Management — The management of
capacity for business services.

Capacity — The maximum throughput that can be provided by
a Cl.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 21

Capacity Plan — A long-term plan for providing adequate
service capacity to meet expected service level targets.

Capacity Management Information System — The
information system that contains all capacity-related plans,
analyses, information, and reports.

Component Capacity Management — The management of
capacity for configuration items that make up an IT service.

Demand — Desired use of an IT service or resource.

Human resource capacity — An aspect of Capacity
Management that deals with staffing, scheduling, and training
of human resources and their effects on service capacity.

Performance — The measurable results of a resource, ClI, or
service.

Service Capacity Management — The management of
capacity for IT services.

Threshold — An operational level that, when exceeded, causes
an alert or action to be initiated.

Tuning — The adjustment or manipulation of IT resources to
make better use of those resources, including balancing and
optimization.

Utilization — The use of a resource.

Roles

Capacity Manager — Oversees Capacity Management
activities



22 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Availability Management

Purpose

Provide a focal point for availability-related analyses and
planning.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
Service Review of Review of
breaches  availability designs
New or andalerts  forecasts Reyiew of Change of
RFCs of new  changed business and availability SLM
or changed SLAs, OLAs, Periodic IT plans and risk or availability
services UCs activities strategies impact request

Outputs

Availability Management

Business Activities Roles Availability Mgt
strategy and Information
= Bl Monitor and Al 8 System
usiness —

[t ;ev‘;‘;:b"ity unavailability Availability
analysis Support Availability Plan
o Analyze Manager 5
Risk analysis gt service failur roposed
reports analysis service level
Determine vital | Support targets
S business availability Service
information functions design availability
reports

omponent
availability
reports
Updated risk
analysis

ange and
release

schedules Incident Problem Capacity IT Service information
Mgt Mgt Mgt Cont Mgt Availability
: requirements
- Senvice Primary interfaces
Service level Level Mgt Availability test
targets schedule
Requirements Preventive
for underlying maintenance
technolog schedules
Network Projected
topology, tech Service
assessments Outage
Past Proactive
availability availability
measurements procedures
ncident and ervice
problem improvement

information input



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 23

Key Concepts

Availability — The ability of an item to perform its function
when required.

Component Failure Impact Analysis — Analysis performed to
determine how component failure impacts IT services.

Fault Tree Analysis — Analysis that indicates a chain of
events that led to a problem.

Maintainability — How rapidly an item can be restored to
normal operation after a failure.

Reliability — How long an item can perform its function without
interruption.

Service Failure Analysis — Analysis performed to determine
the cause of related service interruptions. Note that this
focuses on service interruption as opposed to Root Cause
Analysis, which focuses on the cause of incidents.

Single Point of Failure (SPOF) — A configuration item that,
when it fails, may cause an incident. Identification of SPOFs is
an important aspect of managing service availability.

Vital business function — The critical business functions of a
business service.
Roles

Availability Manager — Oversees Availability Management
activities



24 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

IT Service Continuity Management

Purpose

Ensure that IT services will continue to operate according to an
agreed-to plan.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
RFCs of new Major incident o
or changed that may invoke RFC Review of Continuity
services continuity plans  55sessments designs ) Iestt
New or Review of Change of nitiation
changed business and continuity
SLAs, OLAs, Periodic IT plans and risk or
UCs activities strategies impact

¥ 5

Inputs
P IT Service Continuity Management Outputs
Business Updated
strategy and Activities Roles ITSCM policy
plans and strateg
plans
IT Service
Business Requirement: Continuity Business
continuity and strategy Manager impact analysis
reports

strategy, plans

Service Implementatiol
information
Ongoing
operation
Change
schedules Incident Problem Availability

Mgt Mgt Mgt
Service Capaci Config Mgt
onftinuity and Level Mgt Mgt

availability test
Primary interfaces

Risk analysis
reports
Continuity test
schedule

Continuity test

scenarios

Continuity test
results

Information
SEIY
Mgt

schedules

IT Service

Continuity
plans, reports



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 25

Key Concepts

Business Continuity — Continuing to provide business
services after a major outage. This is directly related to IT
Service Continuity.

Business Continuity Plan — A plan to restore business
services after a major outage.

Business impact analysis — An approach to determining vital
business functions and dependencies.

Continuity testing — Performing tests of continuity plans to
ensure that they will work in the face of a major outage.

IT Service Continuity — Continuing to provide technical
services after a major outage.

IT Service Continuity Plan — A plan to restore IT services
after a major outage.

Management of Risk (M_o_R) — A methodology to assess the
impact of risks within an enterprise.

Restoration — Returning a Cl or service to its normal operating
state after repair and recovery.

Risk analysis — Determining the vulnerability to IT service
threats.
Roles

IT Service Continuity Manager — Oversees IT Service
Continuity Management activities



26 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Information Security Management

Purpose

Align IT security with business security.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
New or New or New or )
changed changed risk changed i o Srztlz:treltc)j/
governance maqaggment SLAs, OLAs, ReV|9w of Pe.”(.)(.jlc ‘
guidelines guidelines or UCs designs activities requests

ﬁe:v o; New or Review of IT Change of
Eu:in%ess changed plans and Security risk or
services strategies breaches

security policy

Inputs

Information Security Management

Business ecurity

strategy and Activities Roles Management
plans Define Enforce Polic
Business Information security ecurity Mgt
security Security Poli¢y | policies s it Information
policies Classify Implement M:ﬁg" gr System
Service information security 9 Risk
- ! ¢ assets controls assessment
ALl L Manage Analyze an reports
security report security -
Risk analysis breaches breaches Sec:m:y
Perform securi i
ecurity reviews and - -
events and audits Security audit
results
breaches

Change Security test

information Incident Problem IT Service Service schedules

Mgt Mgt Continuity Level Mgt }
Mat Security
. ) classifications
Config Mgt Availability Capacity
Mgt

IT strategy and
plans

onfiguration Mgt Mgt Security
Management breach reports
System Financial Supplier
Supplier .
ac;;;;ss Mgt Mgt Supplier
. N access policies
information

Primary interfaces



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 27

Key Concepts

Information Security Management System (ISMS) — An
information system containing information security standards,
policies, and procedures.

Information Security Policy — An overall policy for conducting
information security, supported by a number of underpinning
security policies, including

Access control
Password control
Antivirus policy
Internet policy
Asset use policy
And others

ISO 27001 — International standard for certifying an ISMS.

Roles

Security Manager — Oversees Information Security
Management activities



28

Supplier Management

Purpose

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Manage service providers in support of service level targets.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
New or
New or changed Review of
changed business designs and f':rglﬁit:r
governance needs, services strategies
guidelines New or processes
New or changed
changed IT SLAs, OLAs, Periodic
strategies and activities

Inputs Supplier Management

Business Activities Roles
strategy and
plans Evaluate
upplier and suppliers and » | Maintain SCD
contracts contracts

strateg
trategies and
plans of

suppliers and > | supplier/ contr, Manager
contracts performanc

Establish Evaluate > Supplier

suppliers Renew or

upplier terminate

agreements contracts
and contracts

Supplier
performance
data

IT strategy and
plans

Supplier
performance
issues Service
Financial costs Portfolio
and Mgt
information

Information
about services

onfiguration
Management
System

IT Service
Continuity
Mgt

Information
Security
Mgt

Service
Level Mgt

Primary interfaces

Requirements
for new
contracts

Financial

Recategorization of
suppliers and/or

contracts

Outputs

upplier and
Contracts
Database
upplier
performance
reports

Supplier review
results

upplier
Service Impr
Plans
Supplier
performance
survey data




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 29

Key Concepts

Invitation to Tender (ITT) — A document similar to the
Statement of Requirements.

Operational Level Agreement (OLA) — See Service Level
Management.

Service Provider — Any internal or external provider of an IT
service.

Statement of Requirements (SoR) — A document identifying
all requirements for a service or project.

Supplier and Contracts Database — a repository of
information about suppliers and contracts with suppliers.

Supplier performance — Suppliers that provide services at
appropriate levels of service tend to be retained, whereas
those that do not tend to have their contracts terminated.

Supplier Service Improvement Plan — Actions that are to be
taken by a supplier to improve levels of service.

Underpinning Contract (UC) — See Service Level
Management.

Roles
Supplier Manager — Oversees Supplier Management activities



30 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Other Practices

Application Management — The management and control of
applications through their entire lifecycle, from creation to
retirement.

Data and Information Management — The control,
organization, and disposition of data and information within the
organization. This includes collection as well as disposal.

Design — The definition of an IT service based on collecting
requirements, designing the service, and identification/
implementation of a service to meet those requirements.

Requirements Engineering — The discipline of collecting,
organizing, and prioritizing requirements for a Cl or service to
be designed.

Service Portfolio Management - Managing the list of planned,
existing, and retired services.

Additional Service Design Roles

IT Designer/Architect — Designs needed IT technology and
coordinates those designs within the IT organization

IT Planner — Creates IT plans and coordinates them with other
IT plans

Process Owner — Ensures process is being performed as
documented

Service Design Manager — Ensures services are created as
designed



Service Transition

Brief Description

The service transition stage readies a new or changed service
for operation. The primary activity done during this stage is
Transition Planning and Support. This process plans all of the
activities that must take place to put the service into
production. This may involve the creation of a number of RFCs
that will carry out all necessary changes (Change
Management) and deployments (Release and Deployment
Management).

Prior to moving the service into production, there may be a
period of testing and validating the service to ensure sufficient
quality of the service.

An overall evaluation framework is used by transition planning
and support to determine if the service is still in an acceptable
state to proceed or must be remediated in some manner.

As the service is readied for production, various configuration
items and assets must be assembled and prepared.
Information about all of these Cls and assets, as well as the
relationships between all of these elements, must be
maintained in order to provide the best support for the service.

Knowledge about the services and underlying Cls and service
assets is collected during this stage and subsequent stages in
order to provide effective support for service faults.

J.O. Long, ITIL® Version 3 At a Glance, DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3_4,
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008



32 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Overview Diagram

( q Transition Planning and Support q ]

Enabling Processes

Change Release and Service
Mana e?nent Deployment Validation and
g Management Testing
Evaluation )

Informational Processes
Service Asset and Configuration Management
Knowledge
Management Configuration Asset
Management Management

Key

Rectangle with thick border - Process
Rectangle with thin border — Practice

A number of enabling and informational processes support the
transition of a service into operational status



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 33

Service Transition Key Concepts
Stakeholder — Any party that has an interest in a service,
configuration item, or other IT asset that may be subject to
change.

Service Knowledge Management System

Service Knowledge Management System
Y
Configuration Management System
Availability
Management
Information <> Multiple CMDBs
System (AMIS) ) Secure libraries and
~_ CMDB secure stores
T Definitive Media Library
~ Definitive spares
Capacity Configuration baselines
Management Snapshots
Information
System (CMIS)
~
N N
D [ e I
Security
Kgown el Management Service Desk
atabase .
(KEDB) Information System
System (SMIS)
~_ N~ N~
N N
N A M~ A M~
Supplier and
Service Catalog Service Portfolio Contracts
Database (SCD)
~_ N~ S~
S Other sources of information 5

The service knowledge management system includes many
Service Management Information Systems



34

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Configquration Iltems (and Assets)

Categories of Configuration Items

Service Lifecycle Cls
Service design packages
Change plans
Release plans
Test plans
Lifecycle plans

Internal Cls
Project artifacts
Assets that help deliver
and maintain services

Service Cls
Capability assets
Knowledge
Processes

Management

Organizations
Resource assets

Applications

Data

Facilities

Capital

Service packages
Release packages

External Cls
Customer requirements
Customer agreements
Supplier releases

Interface Cls
Items that help deliver a
service across a service
provider interface

Organization Cls
Characteristics of Cls
Related Cl docs
Regulations
Product information

activity

Definitions
Asset = Resource or Capability
Resource = Anything that helps deliver a service and
belongs to an organization
Capability = the ability of a resource to carry out an

There are a variety of different types of Cls and assets




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 35

Change

Idea

Request for

Change _> Change
(RFC)

Proposes the
change

Reality

(]
Change
record 1ﬁ

Records all
aspects of the

change

ELLL

@

Proposed changes are RFCs whereas change records record
everything about proposed and implemented changes



36 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Release

fl

hardware

@

Release
\é '§ } Released
T into
software s{:} environment
p— together
= ok
documentation i:}

processes

A release may include a number of changes



38 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Asset and Configuration
Management
Purpose

Control and track all Cls to promote integrity in the
infrastructure.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
RFC Purchase Acquisition Service request
changes Cl order updates updates CI changes Cl
information Cl information  information information

— Y 9 O
Service Asset and Configuration Management

Activities Roles

Management Change
and planning impact

//
nputs Outputs

request

Verification 6 6

and audit

Service Configuration
Configuratiol Asset Mgr gr
identificatiol
Purchase cl
order Configuratio . )
control information
Configuration Configuration
Status acctn? oty
Service G e Analyst Librarian

CMS/Tools Configuration
Control Board

ClI Financial
data

Administrator

Financial Mgt IT Service Incident Mgt

Change Mgt Continuity Mgt

Problem Mgt Availability
Mgt

Key Concepts
Asset — A capability or resource that is used in the delivery of
a service. Also called service asset. There are many types of
assets, including management assets, organization assets,
process assets, knowledge assets, people assets, information

Primary interfaces




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 39

assets, application assets, infrastructure assets, and financial
assets.

Asset Management — The process within Service Asset
and Configuration Management (SACM) that deals with
inventory of all service assets.

Configuration baseline — The configuration of a set of Cls
that has been reviewed and agreed upon.

Configuration item — An element of the IT infrastructure that
is managed as part of the delivery of an IT service, including
people, hardware, software, services, facilities, SLAs, and
documentation.

Configuration Management — The process within Service
Asset and Configuration Management (SACM) that ensures
that configuration items within the IT infrastructure are
identified, information about the configuration items are
maintained, and all updates are properly controlled.

Configuration management database (CMDB) — A virtual
repository of information about configuration items.

Configuration Management System (CMS) — A system of
databases and tools that manage information in multiple
CMDBs, as well as additional information related to Cls.

Configuration model — A depiction of the relationships
between Cls.

Definitive Media Library (DML) — The secure library that
stores definitive versions of all electronic Cls.

Definitive spares — A secure store for Cls that are at the same
levels at Cls in a test or live environment.

Secure library — A secure storage of electronic assets. This is
a part of the CMS.

Secure store — A physical storage location storing IT assets.
This is a part of the CMS.

Snapshot — The status of a set of configuration items at a
point in time.



40 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Roles

CMS/tools administrator — Administers and supports
configuration management tools

Configuration Administrator/Librarian — Controls access to
Cl data

Configuration Analyst — Analyzes ClI status and relationships

Configuration Control Board — Provides assessments in
support of change authorization

Configuration Manager — Oversees configuration management
activities and sets configuration management policies

Service Asset Manager — Tracks service assets for financial
and regulatory reasons



42 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Change Management

Purpose

Manage all changes to the IT infrastructure in a controlled
manner.

Overview Diagram
Triggers
Strategic Service Operational
i ; change change change
nputs
’ \—TI7 \—TI7 \—TI7 Outputs
Rejected and
approved
RFCs

Change Management
Activities Roles
Cls

RFC
Change
proposal
Plan updates 6 Change
schedule

Create and
record RFC

Change
Change oordinate Autho?ity Projected
schedule Review RFC implement- Service
ation 6 Outage
Projected A 3 Authorized
j ssess Review and uthorizes
GHEIED ch change pians
ange
Assets and - Advisory Change
Cls Authorize Board decisions and
actions

change

Change
documents
and records

Change Mgt
Service Asset Problem Mgt IT Service Security Mgt reports

and Config Continuity Mgt
Mgt

Config
baseline

Capacity Mgt

Primary interfaces

Key Concepts
Change assessment — An evaluation of the change request
from various points of view.
Change authorization — Approval of a change request. There
may be different authorization levels based on the type of
change being considered.




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 43

Change priority — The order in which change request are
considered for authorization.

Change process model — Predefined workflows for changes
that fit within predetermined templates.

Change record — a record of a change throughout its lifecycle.
The information in an RFC becomes the initial part of a change
record.

Remediation — The approach or plan to be followed if a
change is not successful. This may involve backing out an
installation, invoking continuity plans, or some other approach.

Request For Change (RFC) — A record of a proposed change.
Also called “change request”.

Risk categorization — An evaluation of the overall risk of a
change request to the business.

Standard changes — A very low-risk change that is pre-
authorized for implementation.

Roles

Change authority — Authorizes changes to be performed
based on assessment information from various stakeholders

Change manager — Oversees the Change Management
process

Change Advisory Board (CAB) — A provisional team
organized to assess proposed changes and give advice to the
change authority concerning the risk of implementing those
changes



44 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Release and Deployment
Management

Purpose

Build, test, and deploy capabilities to provide services. This
does not include application development.

Overview Diagram

Triggers

Outputs
RFC to deploy a

Inputs
P release package Rel and
deploy plan
\—TI7 Completed

Service RS
package Release and Deployment Management Service
Activiti notification
ctivities Rol
oles Updated
Planning [REHLIL service cat
Service deployme
Mgt plans ; - New service
il Prepa.rat|o> ‘Verlfy Release and  Rel Packaging capab
Entry and for build deployment'peployment Mgr and Build Mgr
exit criteria Build and Early life
Service test support =
assets Service te} Close ; Deployment ervice
y package
Build pilot deployme staff .
models Plan ’> ‘Close = 8 Serv;:fglevel
deploymel transition
P test env staff ~ support staff
Rel policy, -
. Service
design model
s
models i i
Primary interfaces reports
Continuity
plan

Service
capacity plan
Release
package

Service
Trans Rpt



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 45

Key Concepts

Early life support — A period of additional attention and
support for an IT service immediately after deployment. This
consists of more intensive monitoring, adjustment of service
level targets, and additional resources to handle related
incidents and problems.

Pilot — Deployment of an IT service or asset that is limited for
trial purposes.

Release — A group of changes that are tested, packaged, and
deployed into the IT infrastructure at the same time. These
changes may include hardware, software, documentation, or
other items. The package of items is sometimes referred to as
a release package.

Release and deployment model — A standard or repeatable
model for carrying out a release. There may be such models
for different types of releases.

Service rehearsal — A type of service testing that involves
performing as much of the service as possible before actual
deployment.

Service retirement and cleanup — Services or service assets
may be retired as part of a deployment action.

Service transfer — Deployment may involve transfer of service
from one service provider to another.

Roles

Release and Deployment Manager — Oversees the Release
and Deployment Management process

Release Packaging and Build Manager — Oversees the
creation of release builds

Deployment staff — Distributes and installs releases

Early life support staff — Performs post-deployment tasks for
a limited time to bring stability to newly-deployed services

Build and test environment staff — Creates and tests the
release builds



46 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Validation and Testing

Purpose

Ensure that a new or changed service will meet customer
requirements and will be fit for purpose and fit for use.

Overview Diagram

Triggers
Test scheduled for a
release plan, test
plan, or quality
assurance plan

— g

Service Validation and Testing

Outputs
Inputs Activities Roles P
Service Configuration
package Validation and\| Plan and baseline
test mgt design test S
Service level ervice o
package Verify test plan| Prepare test Transition Ve ET
and test desigr| environment Manager
ervice
provider Evaluate ext!
interface Perform tests ) criteria and
report o
ervice Test analysis
Test clean up Test Y
e and closure Manager

Service
information

deployment
plans
ervice
Acceptance

Problem Config Mgt Continual Incidents and
Criteria Mgt Service Impr problems
i i Improvement
Primary interfaces ideas

Supplier
relationships

Incident
Mgt

Key Concepts

Service Design Package — The documented requirements
and design of a service.

Service level package — The level of utility and warranty that
goes with a specific service package.

Service model — A depiction of service functionality.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 47

Test model — A model of how to define each service
deliverable.

Types of testing — Various aspects of what to test in a
service, including usability, accessibility, performance,
availability, compliance, remediation, etc.

Validation — the practice of identifying that a new or modified
configuration item meets needs of the business.

Verification — the practice of identifying that a new or modified
configuration item meets requirements.

Roles

Service Test Manager — Oversees and directs all service
testing

Test Support — Provides support for test activities, including
maintenance of the test environment, creation of test cases,
and providing the test reporting system



48 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Transition Planning and Support

Purpose
Plan service transitions that appear in each stage of an IT
service’s lifecycle.

Overview Diagram

Triggers

Authorized
RFC

Inputs \—TI7 Outputs

Transition Planning and Support

Activities Roles
Service Transitio| 6
Design strategy Transition
package Service Strategy
Prepare fo Transition
_ service Manager
S iase transition Sanies
package . Transition plans
defn Planning and
coordinating
ervice service transitjon Planning
Acceptance and
Support

Criteria

Key Concepts

Change
Mgt

Primary interfaces

Service Design Package — specifications, models,
architectures, designs, plans, and acceptance criteria.

Service Transition — a stage in the lifecycle of an IT service.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 49

Roles

Service Transition Manager — Oversees the progression of a
service design package into an operational service

Planning and support — Provides more detailed tasks in
support of the Service Transition Manager



50 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Knowledge Management

Purpose

Ensure that the right information is provided to the right roles at
the appropriate time.

Overview Diagram
Triggers
Service errors  Service
detected desk staff Problem Mgt Service
during record staff record  Service course
transition actions actions feedback corrections

Inputs ﬁ% LT|7 ﬁ% ;Tl7 LT'7 Outputs

Knowledge Management

Activities Roles
knowledge
Define 6

Knowledge
] ) hoisiialagy Knowledge Mgt
information Transfer Process Owner
knowledge
Manage dat:
and
information
Utilize SKMS
Problem Change J
Mgt Mgt
Primary interfaces

Key Concepts
Data — disjointed facts about events.

Information — context for data.

Knowledge — Insights gained from individuals about events
concerning how events happened.

Knowledge Management Strategy — Overall policies,
governance, roles, and procedures for knowledge
management.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 51

Service Knowledge Management System — The overall
system that encompasses all Service Management Information
Systems, including

¢ Availability Management Information System

e Capacity Management Information System

e Configuration Management System

e Known Errors Database

e Security Management Information System

e Supplier and Contracts Database

e and others

Wisdom — Discernment concerning why events happened.

Roles

Knowledge Management Process Owner - Provides high-
level direction for knowledge management and ensures that
knowledge management is implemented and performed to
support business objectives



52

Evaluation

Purpose

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Determine the ramification of a proposed service change
whether as a result of a Request for Change, a new Service
Design Package, or testing.

Overview Diagram
Evaluation Triggers
request from
Change Mgt
or Service Project plan
Transition activity
\
Inputs T‘7 T‘7 Outputs
Evaluation
Activities Roles Range
ackage evaluation
P o O report
Plan evaluatio O
ervice Performance
Design Evalgate and risk
Package predicted >
erformanc evaluation
- manager
Service Evaluate actua|
Acceptance performance
Criteria Produce
evaluation
Test report
results,
report
Transition Y
Planning &

Primary interfaces

Key Concepts

Actual performance — A measure or assessment of the past
effects of an implemented change.

Deviation — The determination that actual performance is

acceptable.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 53

Predicted performance — A measure or assessment of the
effects of a future change.

Risk — A potential occurrence that may cause loss.
Risk management formula — Likelihood X impact.

Unintended effects — Side effects of a change, arrived at by
discussions with stakeholders to determine effects other than
those anticipated by the change request.

Roles

Performance and Risk Evaluation Manager — Identifies
issues and risks as input to service testing and service
transition



54 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Other Practices

Communications and Commitment Management — The
practice of providing effective communication to all affected
parties concerning a change.

Organizational and Stakeholder Change Management —
The practice of managing process and cultural changes among
IT stakeholders. Many changes affect important underpinnings
of how an organization works. This practice goes beyond
mere deployment of changes to determine how to improve the
acceptance of significant changes within an organization.

Stakeholder Management — The practice of resolving the
needs and concerns of stakeholders of IT services.
Stakeholders may represent a variety of interests, including
customers, users, regulatory organizations, business units,
partners, and others.

Additional Service Transition Roles

Process Owner — Provides high-level direction for a process
and ensures that a process is implemented and performed to
support business objectives

Service Owner — Provides high-level responsibility for the
design, development, maintenance, and support of a service



Service Operation

Brief Description

In the Service Operation stage, a service is available for IT end
users. During execution of the service, it is monitored to
determine service levels as well as to look for operational
faults.

Operational faults may be detected as events from service
monitoring. Those events may be resolved within Event
Management or may be escalated to Incident Management to
be resolved by Service Desk personnel. In either case, the
event is recorded as an incident and the service is restored as
quickly as possible via either a workaround or some other
resolution.

Faults may also be detected by users, who may contact the
Service Desk to log an incident. The Incident Management
process is used by the Service Desk to get the service restored
to the user as quickly as possible.

The Problem Management process supports the Incident
Management process by looking for incident trends (problems)
and resolving root causes of those problems. This process also
proactively addresses any faults not yet previously identified.

The user may also contact the Service Desk to carry out
simple, virtually risk-free actions (service requests) that cannot
be performed by the user (Request Fulfillment) or to provide
access to services or service assets (Access Management).

J.O. Long, ITIL® Version 3 At a Glance, DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3_5,
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008



56 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Overview Diagram

Monitoring and Control ]

Event Incident Problem

Management Management Management

Service Desk

Access
Management

Request
Fulfillment

IT User

Key
Rectangle with thick border - Process
Rectangle with thin border — Practice
Rectangle with dashed border - Function

The service desk is at the heart of the service operation stage



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 57

Service Operation Key Concepts

Events, Incidents, and Problems

Incidents may be
initiated via users
or events. Not all
events represent User
failures. )
- Resolution

< > 1 Event
= 1 Event

- % —»@ Alert/Event

@ < Root cause @ < @
Related

Known Error Workaround Problem Incidents

Events may turn into incidents, and related incidents may
constitute a problem

8 |~R [~

m
3

b3
|

Incident




58 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Restoring a Service

= [

Replacement
or correction

8 1

2. Recovery

Additional %
steps
m User

3. Restoration

@

Error 1. Repair

@

After a service has been interrupted, it should be repaired,
recovered, and restored



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 59

Service Desk

N
Request for @u
information .
or advice Information
or advice
N
Request for
access >
Access
rights
N
Request for
standard >
change Standard
change
N
Report of a
service -
failure
Incident
Request for
change

A user may submit a variety of things to the service desk which
are then processed or routed to the appropriate team



60 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Event Management

Purpose

To identify and resolve system events that represent failures
within configuration items.

Overview Diagram
Key Triggers
v 1199 Device or
Cl Exceptionto  Business Automated record Threshold
performance automated process job status Application limit
exceptions procedure exception completion change access reached
Key f 3 Key
Inputs Event Management Outputs
Activities Roles
Event Review
notificatio actions
i Event Close Service Incident
O detection event Desk record
Event Problem
filtering record
i notification Technical and
Event Application Mgt Request
correlation 6 for Change
Response
selection IT Operations
Mgt

Incident Problem Availability
Mgt Mgt Mgt

Capacity Service Knowledge SERYE]
Mgt Asset and Mgt Level Mgt
Config Mgt
Key interfaces

Key Concepts

Event Correlation — Various system monitoring tools generate
events according to predefined event generation rules. The
usefulness of event management is closely tied to how well
these rules are defined. Tightly constrained rules will not




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 61

generate enough events to identify many failures, whereas
loosely constrained rules will generate many false positives.

Event response — Some events may have an automatic
response associated with the event, such as restarting a
process. Other events may require manual intervention, such
as incident management or creation of an RFC.

Monitoring — Monitoring is different from event management.
Monitoring determines the status of a configuration item or
service, whereas event management identifies changes in
status of those Cls and services that represent faults within the
IT infrastructure.



62 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Incident Management

Purpose

To restore service operation to a user as rapidly as possible.

Overview Diagram

Key Triggers

Potential
User contacts Significant failure
Service Desk  event raised noticed

—3 -

Key Key
Inputs Incident Management Outputs
Activities Roles
Request
Incident Second

Incident
records

Investigate Manager Line
Log -
& diagnosé
5. .3
First Line Third Line
Initially
diagnose

Availability
Mgt

Incident
reports

Service
Asset and
Config Mgt

Capacity
Mgt

Problem Service
Mgt Level Mgt

Key interfaces

Key Concepts

Classification — Grouping similar types of incidents into
categories.

Escalation — Incidents that cannot be resolved by available
resources are escalated either to those with greater skills



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 63

(functional escalation) or to those who are at higher levels of
management (hierarchical escalation).

Incident models — Similar types of incidents may follow similar
paths to resolution. For this reason, predefined workflows for
specific types of incidents may be created.

Major incidents — Some incidents are of such magnitude that
they are treated individually. Such an incident may be treated
as an individual problem in Problem Management.

Prioritization — The relative impact and urgency of an incident,
where impact is the effect the incident has on the business,
and urgency is how long it will take for the incident to have that
effect.

Recovery — Returning a configuration item to its working state
after resolution.

Repair — Replacing or fixing a configuration item.

Resolution — Addressing the root cause of an incident or
problem via a repair or a workaround.

Timescales — A time period in which an incident should be
resolved or escalated. Because incident management is
focused on rapid restoration of services, timescales are
important.

Roles

Incident Manager — Oversees the incident management
process and incident management staff

First line — Provides initial handling of user contacts with the
service desk

Second line — Provides more technical expertise for resolving
incidents

Third line — Provides the most in-depth technical expertise in
support of incidents



64

Request Fulfillment

Purpose

Request fulfillment processes service requests and requests
for information. Access-related service requests are processed
by Access Management.

Overview Diagram

Key Triggers

User selects
service
request

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

J

Closure

Key Key
Inputs Request Fulfilment Outputs
Activities Roles
Selected i‘i::tban Service
request request
Financial Service
approval Desk
roles
Other
approval 8
Fulfilment Incident
Mat roles

Incident Release Service

Mgt Mat Asset and

Config Mgt

Key interfaces



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 65

Key Concepts

Request Model — a predefined workflow for handling a specific
type of service request.

Service Request — a standard (preapproved) change that is
straightforward and virtually risk-free.




66 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Problem Management

Purpose

To diagnose root causes of incidents, request changes that will
resolve those root causes, and reduce the number of future
incidents.

Overview Diagram

Key Triggers

Suppliers
Faults provide
discovered  notification
Incident trend  after release  of known
found accepted faults

——9 3 o

Problem Management

Key
Outputs

Key
Inputs

Activities A
Problem ™\ [Error 8
records detection” ||ogging

Problem
Problem Error Manager
logging resolutiol
Problem Error 6
categor. closure

Problem
fix

i = Assessment
PR Problem Problem/err Probl_em "
assessment rioritiz -~ Solving requests
p 2 Groups

Problem
diagnosis

Availability
Mgt

Config Mgt Release,

Deploy Mgt

Capacity IT Service Service Financial
Mgt Cont Mgt Level Mgt Mgt

Key interfaces

Key Concepts

Known Error — a problem for which the root cause has been
determined and a workaround or resolution has been created.




ITIL® v3 At a Glance 67

Proactive problem management — looking for potential
problems before they are reported by other processes or
functions and resolving those problems.

Problem — a problem is a root cause of a group of related
incidents.

Problem Model — a predefined workflow for handling a specific
type of problem.

Reactive problem management — resolving problems that
have already been uncovered by incident management or
some other source.

Roles

Problem Manager — Focal point for problem management
activities and coordinator of teams resolving problems

Problem-Solving Groups — Teams representing various
technical groups provisionally assigned to resolve problems



68

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Access Management

Purpose

To provide rights for a user to access a service.

Overview Diagram
Key Triggers
RFC affecting Service
access from request for Request Management
many users access from HR request

Yy 3

Key
Inputs

Service
request

Key

Access Management Outputs

Activities Roles

Access
6 { notification ;
access access ’
Service

Verify Restrict Desk staff
request rights 6

Provide

rights Technical and

Application Mgt staff

Monitor

status 6

Operation
Mgt staff

Request Information Service

Fulfillment Sec Mgt Level Mgt

Config Mgt

Key interfaces

Key Concepts

Access — the ability to make use of a specific configuration
item. There may be different types of access, such as read,
write, execute, etc.

Directory services — An application that records the rights
given to each identity and allows modifications to those rights.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Identity — the name of a user or group. Access rights are
granted to identities.

Rights — permission given to an identity.

69



70

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Other Practices

Facilities and Data Center Management — Management of
the physical location where IT resources are housed. This
location is often referred to as a data center.

Information Security Management and Service Operation —
Enforcement of information security policy during service
operations.

IT Operations — The operation and management of specific
types of technology resources. Support for these resources
requires specific types of expertise. Examples include the
following:

Mainframe Management

Server Management and Support
Network Management

Storage and Archive

Database Administration
Directory Services Management
Desktop Support

Middleware Management

Internet/Web Management

Monitoring and Control — The cycle of service monitoring and
response.



72

ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Service Operation Functions

A “function” is an abstract organizational unit within an IT
organization. It represents a real organization or group, but not
a process. A function may use one or more IT processes or
practices to carry out its objectives. There are 5 primary
functions within Service Operation, some, of which, are divided

into smaller functions.

Service Operation
Functions
. Technical IT Operations Application Facilities
Service Desk
Management Management Management Management

1

Mainframe Fmar_\t:la_l
— Application
| _Network HR Application

Database Busmes_s
— Application
| Desktop
| _Internet/Web
| _Server
| Storage
| _Directory Services
|_Middleware

Service operation functions

Application Management — Control of the entire lifecycle of

an application



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 73

Facilities Management — Management of IT data centers and
other physical IT facilities

IT Operations Management — Ongoing operation and
execution of IT services and IT resources in support of those
services

Service Desk — User support for IT services

Technical Management — Provides specialized technical skills
to carry out IT operations



74 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Additional Service Operation Roles

Application Management Roles

Application Manager/Team Leader — Oversees
application support staff

Application Analyst/Architect — Provides technical
support of deployed applications

IT Operations Management Roles

IT Operations Manager — Oversees control of IT
operations and facilities

Shift Leaders — Supervises IT operations staff for a
specific shift

IT Operations Analysts — Experience operators who
provide more detailed planning and analysis in support of
operations

IT Operators — Performs daily operational tasks
Service Desk Roles

Service Desk Manager — Oversees all service desk
activities and supervisors

Service Desk Supervisor — Oversees service desk
activities for a specific shift

Service Desk Analyst — Provides first-level support for
incidents and service requests

Super User — Users who act as liaison between the
service desk and the user community

Technical Management Roles

Technical Manager/Team Leader — Provides leadership
for a technical team

Technical Analyst/Architect — Determine stakeholder
needs for a technical domain and provides analysis in
support of that technical domain

Technical Operator — Performs daily technical operations
tasks



Continual Service
Improvement

Brief Description

During the Continual Service Improvement stage, the IT
organization collects data and feedback from users,
customers, stakeholders, and other sources to enhance
services and how they are provided.

This involves the use of a 7-step improvement process that
collects data, analyzes the data, provides recommendations,
and implements those recommendations.

In support of the improvement process, Service Level
Management collects information from IT users and customers
and data from the operation of the services. Service
measurement and reporting provides standard vehicles for
describing the performance of the services.

Finally, all service improvements must be scrutinized according
to whether they meet the needs of the business and provide an
overall return on investment.

J.O. Long, ITIL® Version 3 At a Glance, DOI: 10.1007/978-0-387-77393-3_6,
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008



76 ITIL® v3 At a Glance

Overview Diagram

improvement process

Supporting Processes

Service Service Level Service
Reporting Management Measurement

Return on Business
Investment for Questions for

CSlI CsSlI

A variety of ongoing processes support the Continual
Service Improvement lifecycle stage

Practices

7-Step Improvement Process — A generic process for
improvement based on measurement, analysis, and corrective
action. This can be used to continuously improve service
management.



ITIL® v3 At a Glance 77

Business Questions for CSI — The practice of engaging IT
management with business management in order to satisfy
business goals using IT services.

Return on Investment for CSI — The establishment of a
business case for IT service management based on measuring
and reporting return on investment.

Service Measurement — Providing accurate and consistent
measurements of service availability, reliability, and
performance.

Service Reporting — The practice of reporting on service
achievements, trends, and improvements.

Roles

CSI Manager — Oversees all continual service improvement
activities

Process Owner — Champions a process and oversees its
management and execution

Reporting Analyst — Reports on service achievements and
trends

Service Knowledge Management — Oversees knowledge
management for the enterprise

Service Manager — Has overall responsibility for development,
evaluation, and maintenance of IT services

Service Owner — Owns a specific service, although supporting
components and resources may be managed elsewhere



Index

Access, 68
Access management
concepts, 68-69
diagram, 68
purpose, 68
Application analyst/architect, 74
Application management, 72
Application manager/team
leader, 74
Asset, 34, 38-39
Asset and configuration
management
concepts, 38-39
diagram, 38
purpose, 38
roles, 40
Asset management, 39
Availability management
concepts, 23
diagram, 22
purpose, 22
roles, 23
Availability manager, 23

Build and test environment staff, 45
Business capacity

management, 20
Business questions for CSI, 77
Business service catalog, 16

Capability, 34

Capacity, 20
manager, 21
plan, 21

Capacity management
concepts, 20-21
diagram, 20
information system, 21
purpose, 20

roles, 21
service, 21
Catalog management, service
concepts, 16—-17
diagram, 16
purpose, 16
roles, 17
Catalog manager, service, 17
Change, 35
Change management
concepts, 42—43, 45
diagram, 42, 44
purpose, 42, 44
roles, 43, 45
Classification, 62
CMS/tools administrator, 40
Communications and commit-
ment management, 54
Component capacity
management, 21
Component failure impact
analysis, 23
Configuration administrator/
librarian, 40
Configuration analyst, 40
Configuration baseline, 39
Configuration control board, 40
Configuration items, 39
and assets, 34
Configuration management, 39
Configuration management
database (CMDB), 39
Configuration management
system (CMS), 39
Configuration manager, 40
Configuration model, 39
Continual service improvement
description, 75
diagram, 76



80

practices, 7677
roles, 77
CSI manager, 77

Definitive media library (DML), 39
Definitive spares, 39
Demand (IT service), 21
Deployment staff, 45
Design, service, 11
availability, 13
concepts, 13
continuity, 14
description, 11
diagram, 12
information security, 14
Directory services, 68

Early life support, 45
staff, 45
Escalation, 62-63
Evaluation
concepts, 52-53
diagram, 52
purpose, 52
roles, 53
Event correlation, 60-61
Event management
concepts, 60—61
diagram, 60
purpose, 60
Event response, 61
External service providers, 8

Facilities and data center
management, 70

Facilities management, 73

Fault tree analysis, 23

First line, 63

Function, 72

Hierarchy of services, 16
Human resource capacity, 21

Identity, 69
Incident management

Index

concepts, 62—63
diagram, 62
purpose, 62
roles, 63
Incident manager, 63
Incident models, 63
Information, 50
security, 14
security policy, 27
Information security management
concepts, 27
diagram, 26
purpose, 26
roles, 27
and service operation, 70
Information security management
system (ISMS), 27
Internal service providers, 8
ISO 27001, 27
IT operations, 70
analysts, 74
management, 73
manager, 74
IT operators, 74
IT organization, services, 7
IT service continuity management
concepts, 25
diagram, 24
purpose, 24
roles, 25

Knowledge, 50
Knowledge management
diagram, 50
process owner, 51
purpose, 50
strategy, 50

Line of service (LOS), 9

Maintainability, 23
Major incidents, 63
Monitoring, 61

and control, 70



Index

Operational level agreement
(OLA), 19

Organizational and stakeholder
change management, 54

Performance, 21
and risk evaluation manager, 53
Pilot, 45
Planning and support, 49
Practices, service strategy
primary practices, 3—4
market definition, 3
offering development, 3
prepare for execution, 3
strategic asset
development, 4
supporting practices, 4
demand management, 4
risk management, 4
service portfolio
management, 4
Predicted performance, 53
Prioritization, 63
Problem management
concepts, 66—67
diagram, 66
purpose, 66
roles, 67
Process owner, 54, 77

Recovery, 63
Release, 36, 45
and deployment manager, 45
and deployment model, 45
packaging and build
manager, 45
Reliability, 23
Repair, 63
Reporting analyst, 77
Request fulfillment
concepts, 65
diagram, 64
purpose, 64
Request model, 65

81

Resolution, 63
Resource, 34
Retirement and cleanup,
service, 45
Return on investment for CSlI, 77
Rights, 69
Risk, 53
management formula, 53

Second line, 63
Secure library, 39
Secure store, 39
Security manager, 27
Service, 16
Service asset manager, 40
Service catalog, 17
manager, 17
Service continuity, 14
Service design package, 46, 48
Service desk, 59, 73
analyst, 74
manager, 74
supervisor, 74
Service failure analysis, 23
Service knowledge management,
51,77
Service level agreement (SLA), 19
Service level management
concepts, 19
overview diagram, 18
purpose, 18
roles, 19
Service level manager, 19
Service level package, 46
Service manager, 77
Service measurement, 77
Service model, 46
Service operation
concepts, 57
description, 55
diagram, 56
functions, 72
restoring service, 58
service desk, 59



82

service operation roles,
additional, 74
Service owner, 54, 77
Service package, 17
Service rehearsal, 45
Service reporting, 77
Service request, 65
Service retirement and
cleanup, 45
Service strategy, 5
concepts, 6
description, 3
design package, 6
packages, level packages,
and lines of service, 9
portfolio and catalog, 10
practices
primary practices, 3—4
supporting practices, 4
providers, 8
types of services, 7
Service test manager, 47
Service transfer, 45
Service transition, 48
change, 35
concepts, 33
configuration items (and
assets), 34
description, 31
diagram, 32
knowledge management
system, 33
manager, 49
release, 36
Shift leaders, 74
Single point of failure (SPOF), 23
Snapshot, 39
Stakeholder, 33
management, 54
Standard metrics (measure
service availability), 13

Index

7-step improvement process, 76
Super user, 74
Supplier management
additional service design
roles, 30
concepts, 29
overview diagram, 28
purpose, 28
roles, 29

Technical analyst/architect, 74
Technical management, 73
Technical manager/team leader, 74
Technical operator, 74
Technical service catalog, 17
Test model, 47
Test support, 47
Third line, 63
Threshold, 21
Timescales, 63
Transition planning and support
concepts, 48
diagram, 48
purpose, 48
roles, 49
Transition roles, additional
service, 54
Tuning, 21
Types of testing, 47

Underpinning contract (UC), 19
Utilization, 21

Validation, 47

Validation and testing
concepts, 4647
diagram, 46
purpose, 46
roles, 47

Verification, 47

Vital business function, 23




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




